Wisconsin law.
1 INVESTMENT BOARD 1B 1.03

Chapter IB 1
RESTRICTION OF INVESTMENT BOARD EMPLOYEES
IB 1.01 Statutory authority and purpose. IB 1.05 Personal investments by employees of the board.
IB 1.02 Definitions. IB 1.07 Other than state employment.
IB 1.03 Gifts or favors. IB 1.08 Service on boards of directors.
IB 1.04 Investments in firms providing services to the board. IB 1.09 Confidential and privileged information.

IB 1.01 Statutory authority and purpose. Thischapter an employee of the board or a member of the family of an
containing restrictions on investment board employees is promeinployeewithout the exchange of fair value or the expectation of
gatedunder thedirective of s25.156 (4) Stats., for the purpose a similar gift or favor in return, but does not include expressions
of avoiding conflictsof interest between employees’ personaf sympathyor similar items of minimal value not intended to
intereststhe interests of the investment board and the funds unddtuence the employea’ judgment, nor does it include com
the management and control of thmard. Investment board pensationfees, expenses, or payments received for the benefit of
employeesare also subject to the Code of Ethics for classifiethe board under 4B 1.03 (2)
ernployeesset forth in chER-MRS 2ﬁ4 ' (11) “Indirectly” or “indirect” means the purchase of or hold
s 13',35,%”('2% (Ff)?%'ftsﬁg /?sl%geésigté?&?é{ryﬁ' 13939%’- ,301 457%% correction made under jng g financial |nt’eres; in the name of anofireeluding a member

of the employee’ family, or through the usef a nominee or bro
kersaccount, but does not include underlying holdings of a-regis
eredivesimentcompary i A an enploes s a ierest
p ” : ves includes u S i

(1) “BO‘T’“d. means the |nve"s tment board. . stocks,bonds, evidences of indebtedﬁess whether or not co?latera

(2) “Chief investment dicer” means the person appointed byi;eq mortgages oreal estate or any interest therein, including
the executive director as chief investmerfiasr under s25.16 ;¢ not limited tooptions and futures, and derivative or convert
(2), Stats. ible instruments, for the purpose of providing the purchaser with

(3) “Confidentialinformation” means any information thiat income,capital gain or any other form of a return on the invested
held by the board and is not available for public inspection. moneybut does not includany savings account, certificate of

(4) “Employee” means the executive directoexecutive deposit,domestic government or agency secushares or units
assistanaind all full and part-time persons, including investmenif a registered investment compapuyrchase of a personal resi
directors,hired to work for the board and paid by a state W denceor recreational residence, grersonal possessions such as
consinpayroll check. Members of the board are not employees forniture, fixtures, jewelry appliances or motor vehicles.
the purposes of these rules. (13) “Owns” means the power to sell or direct #ade of an

(5) “Executive director” means the person appointedtiyy investmentand includes thpower to make sales under a power
membersof the board as executiwirector under 25.156 (2) of attorney
Stats.,or in his or her absenece disability the person appointed  (14) “Personal” meananything that is used by an employee
asassistant executive director unde25.156 (3) Stats. or a member ofin employes family which does not further the

(6) “Family” means an employesspouse and any othegr  board’'sbusiness.
sonrelated by blood, adoption, or marriage to an employee of the(15) “Privileged information” means informatiorwhich
board where sucbther person is living in the same personalresivould be protected againdisclosure under cB05, Stats., or any
denceas the employee argither receives, directly or indirectly otherlaw.
more than one-half of his or her support from the employee or (16) “Services”includes the déring of professional services,
from whom the employee receives, directly or indirectiyore  advice, counsel, evaluationor analysis relating to propety
thanone-half of his or her support. investmentsor companies to invest in or portfoliosinfestments

(7) “Favor” means the performance of a task or giving infolor other board activities, for remuneration either through commis
mationby a person which wilbersonally benefit an employee ofsions,fees or concessions or théeping of a market for any type
theboard or a member of the employe&imily. of security or interest in a securiipcluding but not limited to

(8) “Financialinterest” means any direct or indirect equity ofuturesor options and other derivative or convertible instruments,
debtinterest and includes any form of stock, a security convettadedeither on a formal exchange ?fr otherwise. 200
ible into stock, a right, option or warrant to purchase stock, gHistory: Cr. Register August, 1983, No. 332f. 9-1-83; renum. (2) to (15) to
derivativeinstrument, any form of debt instrument, a limited-part)y %S angam- (3) to (6). (8) (43) and (16), c(2), Register May, 1998, No.
nershipinterest, a partn& interest in a partnership, a member
ship in an association or joint venture, an interest imited ~ |B 1.03 Gifts or favors. (1) An employee or a member of
liability company or partnership, or the interest of a sole Bropgn employees family may not during the period the employee is
etor, but excludes mortgages on an emplaybeme or other resi employedby theboard directly or indirectly knowingly accept or
denceand other consumer loans and, for purposes23.16 (2)  retainany personal gift or favor from any person representing a
Stats.,ownership of less than one-half of one percent ofct&ss  firm currently providing services to thard or in which the
of publicly traded securities. boardis holding an investment or that has made a pertiog

(9) “Firm” means a corporation, partnershgssociation, posalfor an investment or for provision of services to the board.
joint venture limited liability company or partnership, sole pro  (2) This section does not prohibit acceptance of conference
prietor, or other business entity fee payments, meals, travel expenssommodations or social

(10) “Gift” means the giving of real or personal property dunctions furnished toan employee attending any conference,
services,including a payment, advancean, forbearance, the meeting,due diligence investigation or similavent which pre
promiseof future employment, or any other item having value teidesthe board with information required to investigate, analyze

IB 1.02 Definitions. The following are definitions for
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or protect an investment or proposed investment or any otherlB 1.07 Other than state employment. (1) Pursuanto
financialinterest of the board, nor does it apply to minor items thaf25.16 (2) Stats., no employee of the board mdgrab or render
arereceived at and accrue to the benefit of the board. investmenfdvice to any other person for remunerati@aching

(3) Any paymentsor items which are accepted by arRcourse for remuneration in a school, college or university is not
employeeunder sub(2) shall be reported iaccordance with pro & Violation of this provision. .
cedureghat may be established by the executive director toimple (2) Employeesof the board may need to engage in other than
mentany applicable legal, regulatpggency guideline gurofes ~ state employment. Each employeeishing to engage in other

sionalcode standards or requirements. employmentshall request permission in writing from the execu
Note: Reporting forms may be obtained from the executive director of the-invettve director disclosing the nature of the proposed employraent
mentBoard. businessthe hours per week to be worked and the duration of the

(4) Theboard may contribute items received from third- paemploymentThe decision of the executive director to allow such
tieswhich cannot be used to its benefit to charities, or may centributsideemployment or to refuse such outside employment shall
utefunds to charities raised through sale of such items which mag final provided that, where the decision to refuse such outside
not practicably be directly contributed. employmentis made, it shall be accompanied byexplanation

I;iitor&/: (}ntRe’aisteiggguat, 1383’ #1% 313%1;. 9;11—(%3; ngi s(tle) asng (é)ﬁ%%ﬁe) of the reasons for the refusal.
n egiste, a 0. . 6—1-Y90o; . H . i —1 —.
SOO((),I)\I’O. 5937 e?‘f. lg’—l—OO’. € al Register Sep i History: Cr. Register August, 1983, No. 332f. 9-1-83.
o o ) IB 1.08 Service on boards of directors. (1) An

IB 1.04 Investments in firms providing services to  employeeof the board may serve in any position, including
the board. (1) An employee of the board may not acquire angirectorship, of a non-profit firm, fraternal oganization or
financial interest in a firm providing services to the boasftile  religiousorganization, provided:

the employee remains employed by the board. (a) If serving will require occasional absence during core

~(2) If an employee, at the time the employee is hired, owmgrking hours, then arrangements shall be made in adwaee
directly or indirectly a financial interest in a firm providirger  eringthe time of.

vices to the board, the employee shall within 6 months: (b) If serving will require more than occasional absence during
(a) Sell such financial interest which sahay be on an install coreworking hours, then such service shall be subject to advance
mentbasis, or approvalby the executive director

(b) Place such interest in a trust where the trustee is a disinter(2) An employee of the board may serve as a director of any
estedperson and has full power to sell or retain such interest diad—profit firm and retain any remuneration provided:
the employee has only thiéght to receive income or the proceeds (a) Prior to acceptance of the position, thieiobf the position
of any sale, or is disclosed in writing to the executive director and,
(c) Provided where under péa) or (b) a sale otrustwould (b) Theexecutive director determines that the fsrbonds,
in the sole opinion of thioard work a hardship on the employeatockor debt are not likely to become thebject of investments
or the employea family, the board may yearly grant, upon writ which the board would purchase and,
tenapplication, a waiver tdctive for the following year (c) The executive director determines that service as a director
(3) This section does not prohibit holding or acquisitidm  will not interfere or adverselyfatt the employee’performance
financialinterest in a firm providingervices to the board if the netof his or her investment board duties, and
income to the firm from providing services to the bdaldss than  (d) If serving as a director will involve being absent during reg
10% of the annual net income of the firm. ular working hours, then acceptable arrangements covering the

History: Cr. Register August, 1983, No. 332f. 9-1-83; am. (3RRegisterMay,  time off shall be made betwedhe employee and the executive
1998,No. 509 eff. 6-1-98. director

. (3) An employee of the board may serve as a diredtarfirm
IB 1.05  Personal investments by employees of the —, yhich the board has an investment only when the board

board. (1) Employees may not directly or indirecthyrchase approvessuch service in advance and any remuneration received
or hold any stock or convertible bond being sold as a new |ssu%§ghe employee is paid to the board.

thetime it is ofered to the public for the first time. An employee 2 If | . . director at the ti . ¢
may purchase and own a stock or convertible bond which was(4). If an employee is serving as a director at the time an inves

- ot 41 entin that firm is submitted as a proposed investment to the
ﬁﬁ:f[gfit? isth;ugﬁgbct.ggzz first time if the employee purchase oard,such service shall immediately be brought to the attention

. of the board and the employee shall immediately disassociate
(2) An employee may purchase or sell any other investmefiinselfor herself from the investment analyaiel the decision—
when in compliance with requirements of this chapter if thg,akingprocess. If the board subsequently invests in the company
employeeobtains advance written approval from the executivgqthe employee elects tmntinue as a directahen during the
director.The executive director may delegate authority to approyéhe the board holds any investment in that compahyg
employeepersonal investment transactions to the chief iRvesiimp|oyeeshall pay any remuneration received during that period
ment officer, assistant executive directdegal counsel, or an g the poard. At such time as the board no longer holds any-invest

or saleis not based upon confidential information of the boar@yny remuneration.

Permissiorfor the purchase or sale shall be granted if the purchasfistory: cr. Register August, 1983, No. 332f. 9-1-83; am. (1) (intro.), (2)
or sale is not found to be in conflict with the boartfiterests or (intro.)and (b), (3) and (4RRegister May, 1998, No. 509eff. 6-1-98.
applicablelegal and professional codes, guidelines, and regula ) . o ) )
tions. IB 1.09 Confidential and privileged information.
(3) Proceduresor preclearance and monitoring of employe&l) ':?n?nrlﬂogi/ er? \(/i/fittk?e ?oamﬂraz rlelefatie cc;nfld?ir&tm(lji?r g;‘:'
personainvestmentsnay be established by the executive direct ﬁge ormatio out approval of the executive dire

to implement any applicable legal, regulatorgencyguideline e boards legal counsel. ) . -
or professional code standards or requirements. (2) No employee of the board may use confidential or privi
Note: Personainvestment approval request forms may be obtained from wiggedinformation for his or her personal benefit or to benefit his

executivedirector of the investment board. or her family
History: Cr. Register August, 1983, No. 332f. 9-1-83; am. (1) an(R), ct (3), History: Cr. Register August, 1983, No. 332f. 9-1-83; am. (1)Registey May,
RegisterMay, 1998, No. 509eff. 6-1-98. 1998,No. 509 eff. 6-1-98.
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